
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 15th September, 2016

7.30 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Publication date: 7 September 2016

Contact
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside in Democracy and Governance on 
01923 278376 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

Access

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m.  This is a Pay and Display car park.  
From 1 April 2016 the flat rate charge is £2.00.  

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

Fire / Emergency Instructions

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

Filming / Photography / Recording / Reporting

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



Committee Membership

Councillor K Crout (Chair)
Councillor J Fahmy (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Bolton, J Connal, A Dychton, K Hastrick, M Hofman, Ahsan Khan, R Laird, 
B Mauthoor, M Mills, A Rindl, G Saffery, D Scudder and M Turmaine

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for absence/ committee membership 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29  February 2016 to be submitted and signed.

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. Guidelines for the Grant, Revocation and Refusal of Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Drivers licences and Private Hire Operators Licences (Pages 5 - 40)

Report of the Head of Community and Customer Services. 

This report seeks that the committee adopt the new Guidelines from 1st October 
2016 to progress the working group’s recommendations.

5. Environmental Health and Licensing Compliance Policy (Pages 41 - 92)

Report of the Head of Community and Customer Services 

The report seeks member’s approval that the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Compliance Policy be adopted on 19th September 2016.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


6. Update Report on Disability Access Improvements for Taxi and Private Hire 
Passengers (Pages 93 - 120)

Report of the Head of Community and Customer Services 

The report asks that the Licensing Committee note the current progress of the 
disability access improvement project.



PART A

Report to: Licensing Committee

Date of meeting: 15th September 2016

Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services

Title: Guidelines for the Grant, Revocation and Refusal of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers licences and Private Hire 
Operators Licences

1.0 Summary

1.1 The Council are responsible for the issuing of licences for persons wishing to act 
as hackney carriage or private hire drivers, hackney carriage or private hire 
vehicle proprietors, or private hire operators.

1.2 The power to grant, refuse or revoke a licence is delegated to officers who must 
be satisfied that the applicant is a ‘fit and proper’ person.

1.3 Guidelines on the issue of licences serve to assist officers when making 
decisions on an applicants fitness and propriety. Guidelines further assist 
officers when dealing with matters concerning existing drivers who they have 
reason to suspect are no longer ‘fit and proper’.

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Committee adopt the new Guidelines from 1st October 2016

That the Guidelines be reviewed no later than September 2021

Contact Officer:

For further information on this report please contact: Jamie Mackenzie, 
(Business Compliance Officer), tel: 01923 278476 email: 
jamie.mackenzie@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer Services

3.0 Detailed proposal 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:jamie.mackenzie@watford.gov.uk


3.1 Existing Guidelines 
3.2 The council first introduced a policy covering convictions in 1992. The council’s 

existing guidelines were first adopted in 2000. There were subsequent revisions 
in 2007, 2011 and 2014.

The existing guidelines are at appendix 1.

3.3 The existing guidelines are satisfactory however, there have been occasions 
when the guidelines have not provided the necessary clarity for officers to be 
confident that they decisions they are making are fully within the spirit of the 
guidelines.  This could leave the council open to challenge.

3.4 The existing guidelines list three distinct categories of offence: Violence, 
Dishonesty and Indecency. These are taken directly from sections 61, 64, etc etc 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 which provides the legal 
basis for a refusal to grant a licence or revocation of an existing 
licence.(Appendix 2). 

3.5 The existing guidelines also mention other offences such as drug misuse, 
insurance offences, driving offences, and relevant licensing offences.

3.6 Rationale for Change 
3.7 The determination of an application on th
[...]
close relevant information may prejudice an application or the 
right to hold a licence, and may be a criminal offence.  

1.2 You should be aware that the Council will obtain an enhanced disclosure from 
the Disclosure and Barring Service.  Checks will also be made with the Driver 
and Vehicle Licensing Agency.  Information received from the DBS and DVLA will 
be kept in the strictest confidence while the licensing process takes its course, 
and will be retained on manual and computer records for no longer than is 
deemed necessary.  The DBS disclosure will be securely disposed of once a 
licensing decision has been made.  A DVLA disclosure will be retained until 
either a decision has been made to refuse a licence (and any subsequent 
appeal) or until your licence is surrendered.  

1.3 The existence of a criminal record or disclosure of other information will not 
necessarily preclude you from gaining a licence unless the Council considers the 
conviction renders you not to be a ‘fit and proper person’.  In making this 
decision the Council will consider the nature of the offence, how long ago and 
what age you were when it was committed, and any other factors it or you feel 
are relevant.   

1.4 Any applicant refused a licence on the grounds that they are not a fit and 
proper person to hold a licence has a statutory right of appeal to a magistrates’ 
court. 

1.5 Existing holders of drivers licences are required to notify the Council in writing 
on the Council’s official forms within twenty-eight days of receiving a driving 
licence endorsement, fixed penalty notice or criminal conviction (including 

Page 13



cautions).  

1.6 If you would like to discuss further what effect a caution/conviction might have 
on any application, you may telephone the Licensing Officer on (01923) 278476 
(or e-mail licensing@watford.gov.uk) in confidence for advice.

1.7 The Council conducts enhanced disclosures from the Disclosure and Barring 
Service of any applicant for a d
[...]
the application should be refused. It may also be 
useful to understand the possible impact of an impending conviction/caution on an 
existing licence.

4.6 The Council conducts enhanced disclosures from the Disclosure and Barring Service 
(DBS) of any Applicant for a driver’s licence. Applicants applying for the grant or a 
renewal of a driver’s licence will be required to obtain an enhanced disclosure at 
their expense.

4.7 The Council is also entitled to use other records and information that may be 
available to it in determining applications or an entitlement to continue holding a 
licence. This may include information held by the Council or other licensing 
authorities, and information disclosed by the police. Examples of such information 
sources that may be used include social care information, benefits payments etc.

4.8 It is an offence for any person knowingly or recklessly to make a false statement or 
to omit any material particular in giving information required by the application for a 
licence. Where an Applicant has made a false statement or a false declaration or 
omission on their application for the grant or renewal of a licence, the licence will 
normally be refused. Further applications for licences will be refused for a period of 
one year from the date that the lie or omission came to light.

Page 30



4.9 The lists of offences within this Policy are not exhaustive. The Council can consider 
any offences not detailed in this Policy when examining the fitness and propriety of 
an Applicant and those offences listed below under the headings of violence, 
indecency, dishonesty or driving offences should likewise not be taken as exhaustive 
lists of offences relevant to these categories.

5. Options when determining an application/licence

5.1 When determining an application or considering an existing licence the
Council have the following options:

 approve the application or take no further action
 approve the application with a shorter than normal expiry date
 refuse the application/revoke the licence/suspend the licence
 commence enforcement action under the Council’s Enforcement Policy. 

5.2 The Authority recognises the different roles of drivers and operators and its 
responsibility to ensure that they are ‘fit and proper’ to hold such licences. For 
Applicants for driver’s licences all of the following sections apply. Sections 11 and 12 
do not apply to Applicants for private hire operators licences only.

5.3 Applicants who have prior convictions or driving endorsements may be invited to 
attend an interview with an officer where it is deemed reasonable to do so. In such 
cases they may be accompanied by a representative should they wish, and bring 
supporting evidence with them.  The interviewing officer will record any mitigating 
circumstances.  The fact that existing licensed drivers rely on their licence for their 
livelihood will not be seen as a mitigating factor.

5.4 A review of the interview will be arranged within three working days (wherever 
possible) with the Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head or the Head of 
Services, where the senior officer will review the application and the result of the 
interview (but not accept any new evidence) before making a determination.

 
6. Serious offences involving violence

6.1 Licensed drivers, and potentially private hire operators, have close regular contact 
with the public. A firm line is to be taken with those who have been found guilty for 
offences involving violence. An application will be refused or an existing licence 
revoked with immediate effect if the Applicant has been found guilty of an offence 
that involved the loss of life.

6.2 A licence will not be granted, or an existing licence will be revoked with immediate 
effect, where the Applicant has been found guilty of an offence such as:

 Murder
 Manslaughter

Page 31



 Manslaughter or culpable homicide while driving
 Grievous bodily harm
 Violent disorder
 Riot 
 
[...]
e of the nature of a driver’s involvement with the public, a licence will not be 
granted where the Applicant has been found guilty and/or convicted of an offence 
related to the supply of drugs regardless of the disposal.

10.5 A licence will not be granted where the Applicant has been found guilty and/or 
convicted of an offence or offences related to the possession of illegal / controlled 
drugs until at least 10 years have passed since conviction if the disposal is non-

Page 35



custodial or the completion of any sentence and / or licence period, and only then 
after full consideration of the nature of the offence/s and the quantity / type of 
drugs involved.

10.6 If there is evidence of persistent drugs use, misuse or dependency a specialist 
medical examination (in accordance with DVLA Group 2 medical standards) may be 
required before the licence is granted. If the Applicant was an addict then they 
would be required to show evidence of 5 years free from drug taking after 
detoxification treatment.

10.7 Any existing driver or operator found guilty or convicted of an offence related to the 
use, supply or any other illegal involvement with drugs or alcohol will have their 
licence revoked with immediate effect.

11.  Driving offences involving the loss of life

11.1 A very serious view is to be taken of any Applicant for a driver’s licence who has 
been found guilty and/or convicted of a driving offence that resulted in the loss of 
life. A licence will not be granted if an Applicant has been found guilty and/or 
convicted of:

 Causing death by dangerous driving
 Causing death by careless driving whilst under the influence of drink or drugs
 Causing death by careless driving
 Causing death by driving: unlicensed, disqualified or uninsured drivers
 Or any similar in gravity offences (including aiding abetting, attempting or 

conspiring to commit) offences which replace the above

11.2 Any existing driver or operator found guilty or convicted of an offenc
[...]
asonably practicable in writing and verbally why the action is 
necessary and when it must be carried out by.   We will discuss what is needed 

Page 51



before taking formal action, apart from when urgent action is required to protect 
public health, public safety or the environment, or evidence to support 
enforcement action would be otherwise lost.  

4.4.2 We will publicise the results of prosecutions and simple cautions when it helpful to 
do so, although we will not publicise an individual’s personal details when a simple 
caution has been accepted.    If we receive information that may lead to formal 
legal action we will notify the source of that complaint as soon as is practicable of 
any intended enforcement action, unless this could impede an investigation or 
pose a safety risk.

4.4.3 All parties concerned will be kept informed of progress during our investigations 
and any enforcement action.  Confidentiality will be maintained and personal 
information only released in accordance with legal requirements or in accordance 
with the Data Protection Act 1998.  

4.5 Helpfulness

We believe that prevention is better than cure.  We will offer information and 
advice to those whom we regulate and seek to secure compliance without 
bureaucracy and excessive cost.  We will encourage individuals and businesses to 
put community, public health, public safety and the environment first.  We will 
ensure that, wherever practicable, our compliance services are effectively co-
ordinated to minimise unnecessary overlaps and time delays.  

4.5.1 When a breach has been identified that does not present an immediate risk to 
health, safety or the environment, we may arrange follow-up visits to allow the 
business owner or individual time to comply with their legal obligations.  Where 
immediate action is not needed, we will consider agreeing an action plan to assist 
the business or individual to work towards compliance, and a time scale for the 
successful implementat
[...]
xperience through 
continuing professional education

2 Approval, review and exercise of powers

2.1 We consulted businesses and residents on this policy between 27 June 
2011 and 8 August 2011.  It was adopted by the Licensing Committee on 
15 June 2011,.  It was reviewed by the Licensing Committee in July 2014 
and the revisions contained in this version come into effect from 14 
August 2014.  

2.2 All enforcement powers are delegated to the Head of Community and 
Customer Services.  The Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head 
and team managers may authorise the issue of a simple caution.   They, in 

Page 77



consultation with the Legal Services Head Section, may authorise a 
prosecution.  In cases of doubt as to a particular course of action the Head 
of Community and Customer Services shall make the final decision.  

2.3 We will review our policies and procedures on a regular basis and in the 
light of changes in legislation, case-law or best practice.

3 Policy objectives

3.1 Our policies are intended to:

 protect individuals, the community and the environment from harm
 change the behaviour of perpetrators
 eliminate any financial gain or benefit from non-compliance
 protect those affected by non-compliance
 be responsive and consider what is appropriate in the particular 

circumstances
 be proportionate to the nature of the offence and the harm caused
 deter future non-compliance.  

4 Key principles

4.1 Wherever possible our officers will adopt a policy of informal resolution.  
This will involve clearly identifying the nature of any actual or potential 
legislative breach and giving the perpetrator the opportunity to remedy it.    
We recognise that this is not always possible in some one-off 
circumstances in which it may be difficult to identify repeated breaches.  
These may include for example (but not be limited to) offences such as 
dog-fouling, littering, or plying for hire where it is necessary, reasonable 
and proportionate.  

4.
[...]
to 
protect public health, public safety or the environment, or evidence to 
support enforcement action would be otherwise lost.  

4.5.2 We will publicise the results of prosecutions and simple cautions when it 
helpful to do so, although we will not publicise an individual’s personal 
details when a simple caution has been accepted.    If we receive 
information that may lead to formal enforcement action we will notify the 
source of that complaint as soon as is practicable of any intended 
enforcement action, unless this could impede an investigation or pose a 
safety risk.

Page 79



4.5.3 All parties concerned will be kept informed of progress during our 
investigations and any enforcement action.  Confidentiality will be 
maintained and personal information only released in accordance with 
legal requirements or in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998.  

4.6 Helpfulness

We believe that prevention is better than cure.  We will offer information 
and advice to those whom we regulate and seek to secure co-operation 
without bureaucracy and excessive cost.  We will encourage individuals 
and businesses to put community, public health, public safety and the 
environment first.  We will ensure that, wherever practicable, our 
enforcement services are effectively co-ordinated to minimise 
unnecessary overlaps and time delays.  

4.6.1 When a breach has been identified that does not present an immediate 
risk to health, safety or the environment, we may arrange follow-up visits 
to allow the perpetrator time to comply with their legal obligations.  
Where immediate action is not needed, we will consider agreeing a time-
scale within which compliance, or steps towards compliance, should be 
met. 

4.7 Complaints

Written explanation of any rights of appeal against formal enforcement 
will be given at the time action is taken, where we are required to do so.  
We cannot advise on the merits or details of any appeal.   Please see 
section 9 below about how to 
[...]
ford.gov.uk/ccm/content/strategic-
services/customer-standards---putting-our-customers-first.en or ask one 
of our officers for a copy

Page 91

http://www.watford.gov.uk/ccm/content/strategic-services/customer-standards---putting-our-customers-first.en
http://www.watford.gov.uk/ccm/content/strategic-services/customer-standards---putting-our-customers-first.en




PART A

Report to: Licensing Committee

Date of meeting: 15th September 2016

Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services

Title: Update Report on Disability Access Improvements for Taxi and 
Private Hire Passengers 

1.0 Summary

1.1 Watford Borough Council is responsible for licensing hackney carriages (taxis) 
and private hire vehicles and, as a public sector organisation, has, under the 
Equality Act 2010, a general duty to promote equalities.  Similarly, providers of 
taxi and private hire vehicle services are under a specific duty to assist 
passengers with disabilities.  

1.2 At Licensing Committee on 19th February 2016 it was determined that a total of 
29 recommendations should be implemented to improve passenger access and 
to assist drivers in making a good provision for disabled travellers. 

It was further determined that an update report should be presented to the 
committee in September 2016.

This is the update report.

1.3 Recommendations of the working party fell in to six distinct categories:
Income and fares
Vehicles
Ranks
Parking
Enforcement
Training

Improvements in each category were further divided in to those which could be 
implemented quickly and those which required further technical development.
(See Appendix 1 – extract from committee report of 19 February 2016)

Page 93

Agenda Item 6



1.4 This update report seeks Members continued approval to progress the 
recommendations and asks Members to make any further recommendations or 
improvements as they see fit. 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Licensing Committee note the current progress of the disability access
[...]
now which type of vehicle you are booking, hackney carriage 
or private hire vehicle (minicab).

Page 120


	Agenda
	4 Guidelines for the Grant, Revocation and Refusal of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers licences and Private Hire Operators Licences
	Appendix 1 - Watford Borough Council Conviction Policy (September 2014)
	Appendix 2  - Extract From Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
	Appendix 3 - Guidelines on the grant of driver and operator licences

	5 Environmental Health and Licensing Compliance Policy
	Appendix 1 - ES Compliance Policy 2016 - 2021
	Appendix 2 - Regulators Code
	Foreword
	Regulators’ Code
	Monitoring the effectiveness of the Regulators’ Code

	Appendix 3 BBfA Charter_2
	Appendix 4 - ES Enforcement Policy 2014 - 2019

	6 Update Report on Disability Access Improvements for Taxi and Private Hire Passengers
	Appendix 1 - Recommendations of Licensing Committee
	Appendix 2 - Improving Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Services in Watford
	Appendix 3 - Rights of passengers leaflet




Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING COMMITTEE

15 September 2016

Present: Councillor K Crout (Chair)
Councillor J Fahmy (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Bolton, A Dychton, K Hastrick, M Hofman, 
Ahsan Khan, R Laird, B Mauthoor, M Mills, A Rindl, G Saffery, 
D Scudder and M Turmaine

Also present:      

Officers: Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head
Business Compliance Officer (JM)
Senior Solicitor
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (AG)

1  Apologies for absence/ committee membership 

          Apologies were received from Councillor Connal.  It was agreed that the Chair 
send a card to her expressing sympathy for her recent bereavement.

2  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

3  Minutes 

          The minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2016 were submitted and 
signed.

4  Guidelines for the Grant, Revocation and Refusal of Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers licences and Private Hire Operators Licences 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services.  The Business Compliance Officer introduced the report.  He 
summarised the existing guidelines, explained the rationale for change, outlined 
the key changes and discussed the driver consultation process.



2

In response to questions from members, the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Section Head and Business Compliance Officer:

 Clarified that a driver being abusive to other motorists would result 
in an investigation by the Licensing Authority.  Such circumstances 
may amount to an offence under Sections Four or Five of the Public 
Order Act and would fall within the policy; potentially resulting in a 
five year ban.  If convicted of an affray the ban would be for ten 
years.

 Advised that the policy applied to all applicants – both for new 
applicants and to those who re-applied.  It was explained how old 
criminal convictions would be dealt with in the application process.

 Informed the committee that, in respect of applicants living abroad, 
checks on suitability would be made through a Disclosure and 
Barring Service (DBS) check carried out by the police.  Also, an 
applicant could obtain a Certificate of Good Conduct from their 
embassy.

 Advised that it was a condition of a licence that the holder notified 
the Licensing Authority of any conviction within 28 days.  
Furthermore, under common law, police could notify the authority 
of the conviction.  If a driver did not inform the authority this could 
lead to a revocation of the licence.

 Clarified that the Licensing Authority did not have access to the 
update service as this was private – it was a matter for a driver to 
give permission to allow access.  However, only one driver had 
signed up to the scheme thus far.  The process for the passing of 
information from the DBS was explained and the committee was 
informed that drivers were encouraged to be open.

 Advised the committee that the driver training did not specifically 
include guidance on how to handle a disabled person - rather 
drivers should ask what the person needed in the first instance.  
The training covered safeguarding issues.

 Informed the committee that applicants paid a £97 fee for a 
licence.

 Explained how the severity of a sentence had an impact on the 
length of a ban and clarified that the determination of whether an 
applicant was ‘fit and proper’ to hold a licence predominantly 
related to convictions.  However, circumstances where a person 
had been arrested on many occasions but not charged could also 
be taken in to account.

Members asked why a number of drivers were objecting to some aspects of the 
convictions policy.  The Business Compliance Officer explained that on occasion 



3

drivers could be the victim of crime and feared being involved in an incident 
resulting in a conviction.  Drivers worked alone and did not know who their 
passengers were - adding to the risks.  He clarified that the Licensing Authority 
would look carefully in to such circumstances and there would be flexibility if a 
conviction had resulted from self-defence for example.  

The Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head explained that it was 
legitimate to take account of patterns of behaviour – this, an audit 
recommendation; hence why it was put in the policy.  She clarified that the 
document was longer than the previous draft to ensure it was as clear as possible 
to drivers.  She explained issues in relation to the criminal justice system that 
could impact on the holding of a licence.  

In response to further questions from members, the Environmental Health and 
Licensing Section Head and Business Compliance Officer:

 Informed the committee that the response to the driver consultation 
was improved as compared to previous consultations.  Furthermore, 
there had been a good attendance at the child sexual exploitation 
training with 140 drivers taking part.  The Chair added that driver’s 
association representatives put views forward at meetings.

 Clarified that a driver’s previous history would not be taken in to 
account when conducting investigations so as not to prejudice the 
inquiry.

 Advised that a conviction and caution were, in principle, treated in 
the same way in terms of a ban – however, there was flexibility.  An 
example of a recent case of causing actual bodily harm that resulted 
in a less than five year ban was provided to demonstrate how this 
flexibility operated in practice.

 Outlined how the investigation process operated and how 
investigations were ratified by differing levels of the Licensing 
Authority management having regard to the nature of an 
investigation.   

RESOLVED that –

the committee adopts the new guidelines from 1st October 2016 to progress the 
working group’s recommendations.  



4

5  Environmental Health and Licensing Compliance Policy 

          The Committee received the report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services.  The Business Compliance Officer introduced the report.  He 
summarised the history of the existing enforcement policy, explained the new 
compliance policy (and the main changes) and the rationale for the change.  He 
concluded by outlining the public consultation process.

In response to questions from members, the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Section Head and Business Compliance Officer:

 Clarified that the length of the public consultation was over the 
same time period as the driver guidelines consultation (discussed 
under the previous item).  However, if significant change had been 
proposed there would have been a longer period of engagement.  In 
this instance, the changes were more around language than 
approach.

 Explained that if a deadline for an action plan (where a breach had 
been identified that did not present an immediate risk to health) was 
not agreed the Licensing Authority would impose one.  Action plans 
were determined dependent on a situation and through a risk based 
approach.  The Licensing Authority would consider a prosecution, 
fixed penalty notice, improvement notice or the seizure of goods.  
Food permit issues were discussed by the officers and reassurance 
was provided that action plans were not just left in abeyance.

 Informed the committee that where a person had benefited from 
crime this was taken in to account when considering a prosecution.  
The Senior Solicitor explained how the Crown prosecutor’s code was 
applied in such circumstances.

RESOLVED that –

member’s approve that the Environmental and Licensing Compliance Policy be 
adopted on 19th September 2016.

6  Update Report on Disability Access Improvements for Taxi and Private Hire 
Passengers 

          The Committee received the report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services.  The Business Compliance Officer introduced the report.  



5

In response to member’s questions, the Business Compliance Officer:

 Explained that it was disappointing that restructuring in 
Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) had resulted in no change to 
procurement planned until 2018 (at the earliest).  It was agreed that 
the Chair would write to HCC expressing the committee’s concerns 
over the matter.  The Chair asked that county councillors exert what 
influence was possible in the circumstances.

 Clarified that drivers were trained on how to secure wheelchairs in 
vehicles.  Training was conducted with the Hertfordshire Fire and 
Rescue Service in Stevenage where a suitable mock up vehicle was 
utilised.  Members were advised to notify the Licensing Authority 
when they knew of occasions where proper securing did not take 
place.

In response to a question from the Chair, the Business Compliance Officer 
explained how the Licensing Authority would liaise with the various disability 
agencies to ascertain how the improvements were working in practice.  It was 
agreed that a further update on progress be provided to the committee in the 
new-year.

                   The Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head thanked the Business 
Compliance Officer for all of his work on the disability issues.  She advised the 
committee that Councillor Fahmy was to give a talk to the Greater London 
Authority in November on how equality matters in relation to taxis were 
progressed in Watford.

RESOLVED that –

the committee noted the current progress of the disability improvement project.

the actions requested be undertaken.

7  Requirement for new drivers to undertake DVSA driving test 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services.  The Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head introduced the 
report.  She explained that the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) was 
withdrawing provision of the driving test from the end of December 2016 and 
prospective drivers would now have limited time to book an existing course (and 
from January 2017 would no longer be able to book a DVSA test).  Consequently, 
the matter had been added as a supplementary item at the meeting to request a 



6

change in the policy wording so that the test was one approved by the Council 
and not specifically a DVSA test.  This would enable drivers to continue to be able 
to progress through the application process.

In response to questions from members, the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Section Head:

 Explained that an ordinary driving test and the DVSA test were 
basically the same.  However, the DVSA test included an element in 
relation to dropping off passengers safely, additional questions on 
the Highway Code plus an eye sight test.

 Clarified that there were no financial implications arising from the 
report.

 Informed the committee that a plan to provide driving tests in-house 
at the Council was being considered; where there was the potential 
for income generation should this be appropriate.

 Advised that the current cost of a driving test was £75 to £90 and 
paid by the driver.

RESOLVED that –

any applicant for a driver’s licence received after 15 September 2016 be required 
to undertake a taxi/private hire driving test approved by the Council.

Chair
Licensing Committee 

The meeting started at 7.30 p.m.

The meeting started at 7.30 p.m.
and finished at 8.55 p.m.


